

12-4160

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD J. SCHECHTER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-4160

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

GREGORY VIOLA,

Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RICHARD J. SCHECHTER
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	x
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The offense conduct	4
B. Guilty plea hearing	9
C. Sentencing hearing	11
D. The written statement of reasons	23
Summary of Argument	25
Argument.....	26
I. The district court did not commit plain error in explaining the rationale for the defendant’s sentence or in deciding not to provide the parties with a written SOR for the sentence imposed	26
A. Relevant facts	26

B. Standard of review and governing law.....	26
1. Plain error review	26
2. Reasonableness review	28
3. Statement of reasons under section 3553(c)	29
C. Discussion	32
1. The defendant cannot show that the district court committed plain error at sentencing because the court did consid- er his downward departure arguments and adequately explained its reasons for refusing to depart and imposing a Guidelines sentence	32
2. The defendant’s sentence was within the applicable Guidelines range, and thus did not require a written statement of reasons	35
3. A written SOR was prepared and filed with the Bureau of Prisons and provided to the parties, thereby mooting this issue.....	36
II. The defendant cannot show that the district court committed plain error at sentencing because the court did consider his departure arguments and he can point to no record	

evidence that the court failed to consider his downward departure motions	38
A. Relevant facts	38
B. Governing law and standard of review	38
1. Plain error review	38
2. Downward departure motions.....	39
C. Discussion	41
Conclusion	46
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	28
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	29, 30, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 313 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	44
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 98 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	27, 39
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	28, 30

<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	39
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	41 43
<i>United States v. Ekhtator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 514 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 30
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 30, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , Case No. 3:10cr-192 (RNC).....	16
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 499 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 38 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. James</i> , 280 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005)	30

<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	41
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	27, 39
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	40
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	40

<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	26, 27, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005)	27, 39
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993)	34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ix

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11..... 10, 42

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 9, 11

U.S.S.G. § 5H1.11 15

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... 11
